
 

 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Hearing  
May 5, 2022 

  

SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD (SDAB)  

AGENDA 

Date: Thursday, May 5, 2022 

Time: 10:00 am 

Location: Council Chambers, City of Lloydminster 

4420 50 Avenue Lloydminster, AB 

 

1.  

2.  

3.  

  

  

4.   

 

 

5.    

 

  

6.  

APPEAL TO BE HEARD: Development Permit Refusal 

Municipal Address: 4104 - 80 Avenue, Lloydminster, Alberta 

Zoning: C2 Highway Corridor Commercial 

Legal Description: Lot 2, Block 2, Plan 195-1665 

Permit No. 20220141 

Appellant Name: V3 Companies of Canada – Nick Pryce 

7. Introduction of Appellant 

8. Objections to Board 

9. Hearing Process 

10. Hearing of Appeal 

10.1. Presentation of Subdivision/Development Authority 

10.1.1. Questions by the Board 

10.1.2. Presentation of Potential Conditions of Approval 

 

 

Call to Order

Chair Introduction

Introductions

3.1.  SDAB Board

3.2.  SDAB Administrative Staff

Approval of  Agenda  dated May 5, 2022

Recommendation:

That the Agenda dated May 5, 2022 be approved.

Approval  of Previous Minutes dated November  16, 2020 

Recommendation:

That  the  Subdivision  and  Development  Appeal  Board  minutes  of  the  previous

hearing dated  November 16, 2020  be approved.

Introduction of SDAB Hearing No. SDAB-01-22-0141
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10.2. Presentation of the Appellant 

10.2.1. Questions by the Board 

10.3. Presentation of Affected Parties in Favour of the Appeal 

10.4. Presentation of Affected Parties Opposed to the Appeal 

10.5. Rebuttal (to new evidence only) of the Appellant 

10.6. Read into Record Additional Information (if required) 

11. Recess  

12. SDAB Reconvenes 

12.1. Board questions 

13. Summaries 

13.1. Subdivision/Development Authority Final Comments 

13.2. Appellants Final Comments 

14. Close of Hearing 

The Board’s decision will be made within fifteen (15) days upon conclusion of the 

Hearing and those affected will be notified of the decision and reasons for it by mail.  

15.  Recess 

16. Introduction of SDAB Hearing No. SDAB-02-22-0175 

APPEAL TO BE HEARD: Development Permit Refusal 

Municipal Address: 5008 57 Avenue, Lloydminster, Alberta 

Zoning: R1 Single - detached Residential 

Legal Description: Lot 13 – South ½ 14, Block 55, Plan 6477 KS 

Permit No. 20220175 

Appellant Name: Homes to Go - Craig Benoit 

17. Introduction of Appellant 

18. Objections to Board 

19. Hearing Process 

20. Hearing of Appeal 

20.1. Presentation of Subdivision/Development Authority 

20.1.1. Questions by the Board 

20.1.2. Presentation of Potential Conditions of Approval 
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20.2. Presentation of the Appellant 

20.2.1. Questions by the Board 

20.3. Presentation of Affected Parties in Favour of the Appeal 

20.4. Presentation of Affected Parties Opposed to the Appeal 

20.5. Rebuttal (to new evidence only) of the Appellant 

20.6. Read into Record Additional Information (if required) 

21. Brief Recess  

22. SDAB Reconvenes 

22.1. Board questions 

23. Summaries 

23.1. Subdivision/Development Authority Final Comments 

23.2. Appellants Final Comments 

24. Close of Hearing 

The Board’s decision will be made within fifteen (15) days upon conclusion of the 

Hearing and those affected will be notified of the decision and reasons for it by mail.  

25. SDAB goes In Camera 

Recommendation: 

That the May 5, 2022 Subdivision and Development Appeal Board hearing go into 

a closed session at ____ AM/PM. 

Recommendation: 

That the May 5, 2022 Subdivision and Development Appeal Board hearing resume 

open session at ____ AM/PM. 

26. Adjournment 

Recommendation: 

That the May 5, 2022 Subdivision and Development Appeal Board hearing be 

adjourned at _____ PM. 

 

 

 

 

 



LLOYDMI NSTER

SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD (SDAB)
MINUTES

Monday, November 16, 2020

City of Lloydminster Council Chambers
4420 — 50 Avenue
Lloydminster, AB

APPEAL TO BE HEARD: Development Permit Refusal
Municipal Address: 3603 .-. 71 Avenue Lloydminster, AB
Zoning: Ri Single - detached Residential
Legal Description: Lot 17 Block 23 Plan 1324708
Permit No. 20-1479
Appellant Name: Northern Empire Homes

SDAB Members Present: fLarrY Mcconnell

plenn Fagnan

Tom Schinold

be Rooks
SDAB Support Present: Doug Rodwell, SDAB clerk

Rachelle Sparkes, Recording Secretary
City Staff Present; Roxanne Shortt, Development Officer

Marilyn Lavoie, Legislative Officer

Amy Short, Development Officer
ppellant Present: Brian Spooner, Northern Empire Homes

1. Call to Order HH:MM AM/PM

Chair, Larry McConnell called the November 16, 2020 Subdivision and Development
Appeal Board Hearing to order at 10:35 AM.

2. Chair Introduction

SDAB Chair, Larry Mcconnell introduced himself to those in attendance.

3. Introductions

3.1. All members of the SDAB introduced themselves.

3.2 All members of Administration introduced themselves.

4. Approval of Agenda dated November 16, 2020

Tom Schinold moved that the SDAB Agenda dated November 16, 2020 be adopted as
presented, Seconded by Joe Rooks.

CARRIED

1
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5. Approval of Previous Minutes from July 29, 2020 Hearing

Glenn Fagnan moved that the SDAB minutes dated July 29, 2020 be approved as
circulated. Seconded by Tom Schinold.

CARRIED

6. Introduction of SDAB Hearing No. SDAB 05-20-1479

APPEAL TO BE HEARD: Development Permit Refusal

Municipal Address: 3603 — 71 Avenue Lloydminster, AS
Zoning: Ri Single - detached Residential
Legal Description: Lot 17 Block 23 Plan 1324708

Permit No. 20-1479

Appellant Name: Northern Empire Homes

7. Introduction of Appellant

Brian Spooner, Owner of Northern Empire Homes introduced himself.

8. Objections to Board

The Appellant had no objections to the members of the Board who were in attendance.

No objections were brought forward by audience members of the SDAB Board members
who were in attendance for the hearing.

9. Hearing Process

Chair, Larry McConnell provided an overview of the Hearing process. No concerns were
brought forward by audience members regarding the process of the Hearing.

10.Hearing of Appeal

10.1 Presentation of Developing Authority

Roxanne Shortt presented on behalf of the City of Lloydminster.

Questions by the Board

Tom Schinold asked if the deck was on the original plan that was submitted with
the original development permit. The Development Officer confirmed that the deck
was on the original plans submitted with the original development permit.

Presentation of Potential Conditions

No potential conditions were requested from the Developing Authority.

10.2 Presentation of the Appellant

Brian Spooner presented his submission.

Question of the Board

Larry McConnell asked when they discovered that the deck was outside the
variance limit. The Appellant responded that they discovered it was outside the
variance limit when the Real Property report was completed.

2
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Presentation of Potential Conditions

No potential conditions were requested from the Appellant.

10.3 Presentation of Affected Parties in favour of the appeal

No Affected Parties were present to speak in favour of the appeal.

10.4 Presentation of Affected Parties opposed to the appeal

No Affected Parties were present to speak opposing the appeal.

10.5 Appellant rebuttal to respond to new evidence only

The Appellant had no other information to provide.

11. Brief Recess

Tom Schinold moved that the Board take a brief recess at 10:51 AM and Glenn Fagnan
seconded the motion.

CARRIED

12. SDAB Reconvenes

The SDAB reconvened and Chair Larry McConnell called the meeting to order at 11:05
AM with all members in attendance.

12.1 Board Questions

Tom Schinold asked if the Developing Authority had the authority to approve the
variance would the City approve the permit. The Developing Authority said they would
approve it f they had the authority.

13. Summaries

13.1 Developing Authority’s Final Comments

The Developing Authority had nothing further to add.

13.2 Appellant’s Final Comments

The Appellant had nothing further to add.

14. Close of Hearing

The Chair concluded the hearing at 11:07 AM.

Chair, Larry McConnell verbally confirmed that the Board had reached a decision and
indicated that the written decision would be forwarded within fifteen (15) days of the
Hearing. Those affected will be notified of the decision and reasons for it by mail.

SDAB Hearing No, 05-20-1479
1
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15. Adjournment

Torn Schinold moved that the November 16, 2020 Subdivision and Development Appeal
Board hearing be adjourned at 11:10 AM. Joe Rooks seconded the motion.

4

/

CARRIED

SDAB Clerk

SDAB Hearing No. 05-20-1479
November 16, 2020
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HEARING #1 

 

 

 

SDAB Hearing No. SDAB-01-22-0141 

APPEAL TO BE HEARD: Development Permit Refusal 

Municipal Address: 4104 - 80 Avenue, Lloydminster, Alberta 

Zoning: C2 Highway Corridor Commercial 

Legal Description: Lot 2, Block 2, Plan 195-1665 

Permit No. 20220141 

Appellant Name: V3 Companies of Canada – Nick Pryce 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Appeal - SDAB-02-22-141 
STATEMENT of the DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
 

APPLICATION:     Variance – Fence Height Increase  
  
DECISION OF THE  
DEVELOPMENT OFFICER:   Refused  
  
REGISTERED OWNER:    Canadian Tire Real Estate Limited   
  
APPELLANT/APPLICANT:  V3 Companies of Canada – Nick Pryce    
  
DECISION DATE:     March 25, 2022  
  
NOTIFICATION PERIOD:    March 25, 2022 – April 15, 2022  
DATE OF APPEAL HEARING:   May 5, 2022  
  
CIVIC ADDRESS:     4104 - 80 Avenue  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:   Lot 2, Block 2, Plan 195-1665  
DISTRICT:     C2 – Highway Corridor Commercial District  
STATUTORY PLAN:              Land Use Bylaw  
  

DEVELOPMENT OFFICERS DECISION: Schedule “A”   
  
Is REFUSED for the proposed Height Variance for a fence located at 4104 – 80 Avenue as applied for 

om March 22, 2022, subject to the following conditions:  
  

1. Application exceeds the Variance Powers granted to the Development Officer in Land 
Use Bylaw 5-2016.  

  
  
DEVELOPMENT OFFICER’S APPEAL STATEMENT  
  
BACKGROUND:  
  
Planning received an Application on March 22, 2022, for a Height Variance. The application is to increase 
the height of a fence structure from 2.0 metres to 3.65 metres. The allowable variance powers for the 
Development Authority granted by the Land Use Bylaw 5-2016 is 15%.  
  
The Development Officer determined that an increase of over 82% exceeds the variance powers, and as 
such, refused the request on March 25, 2022.  
 



 

LAND USE BYLAW   
  
The following excerpts from the Land Use Bylaw are attached as Schedule “B” to this Report:   
  

• Section 2.15 – Discretion and Variance Authority   
• Section 4.10 - Fencing and Screening  

  
FACTS TO THE BOARD:  
  
Administration received a Development Permit Application on March 22, 2022.  
  
Administration deemed the application complete on March 22, 2022.   
  
Administration reviewed application and noted the proposed height increase exceeded the Variance 
Power of 15%.  
  
The application was refused on March 25, 2022, with the Notice of Decision being sent to the applicant 
on March 25, 2022. A copy of the Notice of Decision is attached as Schedule “A” to this Report.   

  
BOARD’S AUTHORITY AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICER’S SUBMISSIONS   
  
The Board’s authority with respect to a development appeal is set out in s. 687(3)(c) and (d) of the 
Municipal Government Act:   
                               (c)    may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development permit or any 

condition attached to any of them or make or substitute an order, decision or 
permit of its own;  

                              (d)    may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a development 
permit even though the proposed development does not comply with the land 
use bylaw if, in its opinion,  

                                        (i)    the proposed development would not  
                                               (A)    unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or  
                                               (B)    materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment, or value of 

neighbouring parcels of land,  
                                       and  
                                      (ii)    the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for that land or 

building in the land use bylaw.  
  
Respectfully Submitted,  

  
Roxanne Shortt  
Development Officer, Planning  
City of Lloydminster  
 



SCHEDULE "A"





2.15 Discretion and Variance Authority 

 

2.15.1 Notwithstanding Section 2.13.1(ii) and 2.13.2(iii), and subject to Section 2.15.5, the 

Development Officer may vary the requirements of this Bylaw subject to the following conditions: 

i. A variance shall only be granted for: a Yard; Lot Coverage; the minimum required 

distance of a Building or Structure to any other Building or Structure on a Lot, the Height 

of a Building (measured in metres, rather than Storeys); or, the parking required for a 

Development. 

2.15.2 The maximum variance shall not exceed 15% of the Bylaw’s requirements; 

a. The variance shall only be approved if, in the opinion of the Development Officer, it will not 

materially interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring properties; and 

b. The proposed Development is listed either as a Permitted or Discretionary Use in the subject 

Land Use District. 

2.15.3 A request for a variance may be initiated by the Owner(s) of a property. 

2.15.4 All applications for a variance shall be made to the Development Officer and be accompanied by 

a Plan of Survey, Real Property Report, and any additional information that the Development Officer 

may require. 

2.15.5 In approving an application for a Development Permit pursuant to Section 2.15, the 

Development Officer shall adhere to the following: 

a.  A variance shall be considered only in cases of unnecessary hardship or practical difficulties    

peculiar to the Use, character, or situation of land or a building, which are not generally 

common to other land in the same District; 

b. Except as otherwise provided in this Bylaw, there shall be no variance from the regulations  

specified in the Airport Protection Overlay; and 

c. The purpose of the appropriate District. 

 

2.15.6 If a variance is granted pursuant to this Section, the Development Officer shall specify its nature 

in the Development Permit approval. 

rshortt
Text Box

rshortt
Text Box
Schedule 'B'



4.10 Fencing and Screening 

4.10.1 A fence, wall, or gate on a Site in any District shall be less than or equal to 2.0 m in Height for the portion 

of the fence, wall, or gate that does not extend beyond the foremost portion of the Principal Building Abutting 

the Front Yard, or Side Yard Abutting a Road other than a Lane. 

4.10.2 A fence, wall, or gate on a Site in any District shall be less than or equal to 1.0 m in Height for the portion 

of the fence, wall, or gate that extends beyond the foremost portion or portions of the Principal Building on the 

Site into the Front Yard, or a Side Yard Abutting a Road other than a Lane. 

4.10.3 In the case of Double Fronting Sites, the Development Officer may grant a variance to allow a fence, 

wall, or gate of up to 2.0 m in Height in one of the Front Yards, having regard to the location of fences, walls, and 

gates in the surrounding area. 

4.10.4 Fences shall complement the character and quality of the Principal Building. 

4.10.5 No fence, wall, hedge, or any combination thereof shall be constructed on a parcel in an R1 District, 

RMH District, or R2 District that is higher, measured from the average ground level, 0.3 m back of the property 

line on whichever side of the fence the ground level is lower. 

i. 2.0 m for the portion of the fence, wall, or hedge that does not extend beyond the foremost 

portion of the Principal Building into the Front Yard; 

ii. 1.0 m for the portion of the fence, wall, or hedge that does extend beyond the foremost portion 

of the Principal Dwelling into the Front Yard; and 

iii. 1.0 m for that portion of the fence, wall, or hedge that does not extend into the 8.0 m sight 

triangle on a Corner Lot having two or more intersecting Roads. 

4.10.6 No fence, wall, hedge, or any combination thereof shall be constructed on a parcel in an R3, R4, or R5 

District that is higher, measured from the average ground level, 0.3 m back of the property line on whichever 

side of the fence the ground level is lower, than 2.44 m, excepting on a Corner Lot having two or more 

intersecting Roads, where the fence, hedge, or wall does not extend into the 8.0 m sight line triangle. 

4.10.7 Screening in the form of fences, hedges, landscaped berms or other means is required along the Lot 

Lines of all commercial and industrial Lots where such lines are abutting to a residential Lot line or are abutting 

to Lanes that abut a neighbouring residential Lot. Such Screening shall not exceed 2.0 m in height. Length and 

width of the Screening shall be at the discretion of the Development Officer. 

4.10.8 For bulk outdoor storage, including but not limited to auto wrecking, lumber yards, pipe storage and 

similar uses where because of the Height of materials stored a screen planting would not be sufficient, a fence, 

earth berm or combination thereof to the satisfaction of the Development Officer shall be required. 

4.10.9 Barbed, electric and razor wire shall not be permitted.4.10.10 Notwithstanding Section 4.10.9, barbed 

wire is permitted in an Industrial District when it is placed on top of a fence that is 2.0 m or higher for security 

purposes only. 
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March 30, 2022 

City Hall – Office of the City Clerk 
Secretary of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
4420 – 50 Avenue 
Lloydminster AB T9V 0W2 
 
Attention:  Secretary of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
 
To whom it may concern, 

RE: Variance for Fence related to Canadian Tire Garden Centre, 4104 – 80 Avenue,  
City of Lloydminster, AB 

Please find attached a Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) Application to Appeal form for 
the refusal of a variance to the proposed Canadian Tire Store outdoor garden center fence height. The 
refused development permit application form and Notice of Decision, dated March 25th, 2022, is also 
attached.  

The proposed fence is for the purposes of securing the outdoor garden center attached to the western 
end of the Canadian Tire Store as shown on the attached concept plan. The fence entrance is a black iron 
eagle (refer to image Figure 1) with the remaining area consisting of a powder coated black chain link fence 
that has a total height of 3.65 m. The purpose of the fence is to provide security for the products located 
outside of the store. To the west of the site the lands are currently undeveloped and the fence is set back 
5.2 m. To the south of the site the lands are zoned from Urban Transition and the fence line is setback  
8.1 m. 

Under section 4.10 of the City’s Land Use Bylaw 05-2016, consolidated April 20, 2021, there is a 
requirement for fences to not exceed 2.0 m. As indicated above, the proposed fencing around the outdoor 
garden centre attached to the Canadian Tire Store would exceed this requirement and therefore a variance 
was sought. The variance to Land Use Bylaw 05-2016 has been refused because the Land Use Bylaw does 
not enable the municipality to approve a variance that exceeds the permitted fence height that is greater 
than 10%. 

When seeking a variance to an established regulation, it is important to understand the intent of the 
regulation and whether the proposed fence generates a significant impact arising from exceeding the 
current standard of 2m. Typically, the intent of a fence height control relates to avoiding the creation of 
excessive fence heights that divide property lines and their interface with an adjoining property or public 
space. Controls are also put in place to avoid fences becoming unsightly. In context to the proposed fence 
for the Canadian Tire Store, it is related to providing security to the outdoor products of the garden centre. 
The fence is attached to the main building as shown on the concept plan. Lowering the fence height to 
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meet the regulation would result in creating opportunities for the products to be damaged or removed 
illegally. 

Powder coating the fence black avoids the structure standing out and as mentioned forms part of the 
entire building which is significantly taller and longer than the actual fence area. This results in the scale 
and visibility of the fence diminishing when put in context to the overall building. The fence falls well within 
the setback requirements of the City’s Land Use Bylaw 05-2016. For these reasons, it is our opinion that 
the proposed fence has no negative impact on the surrounding community and should be approved. 

Should you have any questions regarding this application please contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely,  
V3 Companies of Canada Ltd.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick Pryce, RPP, MCIP  
Director of Planning   
 
  
Encl. –  SDAB Application to Appeal Form 
 Notice of Decision 
 Refused Variance Application Form 
 Fence Elevation/Photograph examples 
 Concept Plan 
 Certificate of Title 
 Owner Authorization Form 
 



Subdivision and Development Appeal Board
Application to Appeal

Collection and Use of Personal Information: The personal information being collected on this form is for the purposes of processing and acting upon this application in
accordance with the Municipal Government Act, and is protected by the privacy provisions of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIP). The City will
not share your personal information for purposes outside of those stated without your permission in writing, unless there is a specific exemption stated in the Municipal
Government Act.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT PERMIT YOU TO COMMENCE CONSTRUCTION UNTIL SUCH TIME A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND ALL OTHER PERMITS (IF REQUIRED) ARE APPROVED.  IF A DECISION HAS NOT BEEN ISSUED WITHIN 40 DAYS OF THE DATE THE APPLICATION IS
DEEMED COMPLETE, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO FILE AN APPEAL TO THE SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD.  APPEALS TO THE SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT
APPEAL BOARD CAN ALSO BE FILED IN REGARDS TO PERMIT REFUSALS AND/OR CONDITIONS WITHIN 21 DAYS OF A DECISION.

4420 50 Avenue, Lloydminster AB/SK T9V 0W2  |  P: 780 875 6184  |  www.lloydminster.ca
Email: officeofthecityclerk@lloydminster.ca
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Municipal Address:

Municipal Tax Roll #:                                                  Zoning:

Legal Description:       Lot:                               Block:                   

Legal Plan:

Permit Number Being Appealed: 

Appellant Name:

Address:

Phone:
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APPLICATION #:
PERMIT #:
PERMIT FEE:
RECEIPT #:
APPEAL HEARING DATE:
DECISION ISSUED DATE:

APPEAL GRANTED:        Yes          No
CONDITIONS ON APPEAL:      Yes       No
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I do hereby appeal the decision of the Subdivision/Development Authority for the following reasons (Attach separate page if required):

                               Signature of Appellant / Agent                                                                            Date of Signature

Submission
Date

Date: OFFICE USE ONLY

SDAB APPEAL #
RECEIVED DATE:

Development Permit                         Subdivision Application                           Notice of Contravention
                                                                                                                                                      

Approval
Conditions of Approval
Refusal

Approval
Conditions of Approval
Refusal

Stop Order

Postal Code:

Suite 130, 2899 Broadmoor Blvd
22181152000

2
192 - 1665

2

V3 Companies of Canada
Suite 130, 2899 Broadmoor Blvd
Sherwood Park, AB
(780) 222-0550
npryce@v3co.ca

March 30, 2022

C2 Highw

20220141

Please see Cover Letter attached to the Application to Appeal package.

✔

✔
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City of Lloydminster 
Planning Department 
4420 50 Avenue 

Lloydminster, AB, Canada 
T9V 0W2 

To Whom It May Concern, 

With regards to 

Please be advised that I, am: 

the owner of the above mentioned property, and that I authorize 

an officer or director of the owner(s) of the above mentioned property, 
and that I am authorized by that owner to authorize 

 and/or its 

to apply for any and all 

for the above mentioned property. 

I further agree to immediately notify The City of Lloydminster, in writing, of any changes regarding 
the above information. 

Canadian Tire Real Estate Limited

David Bianchi

2180 Yonge St. Toronto, ON, M4P 2V8

416-807-4526

david.bianchi@cantire.com

4101 - 80 Avenue, City of Lloydminster

David Bianchi

✔

V3 Companies of Canada Consultant

Varaince Permit relating to the garden centre fence

David Bianchi

City of Lloydminster 

Planning Department 

4420 50 Avenue, 

Lloydminster, Alberta  T9V 0W2 

Email: permits@lloydminster.ca  











Letter of Transmittal



Submittal

 6253-02830-1

 X

 Feb 16, 2022
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VARIANCE FOR FENCE 
RELATED TO CANADIAN 
TIRE GARDEN CENTRE 

4104 – 80 AVENUE
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 

(SDAB) – City of Lloydminster

Presenter: Nick Pryce, RPP, MCIP



LOCATION OF SITE



PURPOSE OF APPEAL

 Section 4.10 of City of Lloydminster Land Use Bylaw 05-2016

 Requirement for fences to not exceed 2.0 m

 The proposed fence exceeds this requirement 

 A variance from the development officer was sought

 This was refused

 Reason – the Land Use Bylaw does not enable the municipality to approve a 

variance greater than 10% = 2.2 m

 Proposed fence height is 3.65 m



LOCATION OF FENCE



DESIGN OF FENCE

 Fence entrance – black iron 

 Fence – powder coated black chain link

 Height – 3.65 m

 Purpose – provide security for the 

products located outside of the store



EXAMPLE OF FENCE ENTRANCE



UNDERSTANDING THE INTENT OF THE RULE

 Avoid excessive fence heights dividing property lines

 Avoid unsightly interface through the creation of a large solid structure with an 

adjoining property or public space



ASSESSMENT OF POTENTIAL IMPACTS



ASSESSMENT OF POTENTIAL IMPACTS

 Neighbouring property to the west is outside of city limits and undeveloped - the fence 

is located 5.2m from the boundary 

 Neighbouring property to the south is zoned UT – Urban Transition and undeveloped –

the fence is located 8.1m from the boundary.



THANK YOU

Nick Pryce, RPP, MCIP

780.222.0550

npryce@v3co.ca



 

 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Hearing  
May 5, 2022 

 

 

HEARING #2 

 

 

 

SDAB Hearing No. SDAB-02-22-0175 

 

APPEAL TO BE HEARD: Development Permit Refusal 

Municipal Address: 5008 57 Avenue, Lloydminster, Alberta 

Zoning: R1 Single - detached Residential 

Legal Description: Lot 13 – South ½ 14, Block 55, Plan 6477 KS 

Permit No. 20220175 

Appellant Name: Homes to Go - Craig Benoit 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Appeal - SDAB-02-22-175 
STATEMENT of the DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
 

APPLICATION:       Variance – Garage Side Yard Setback 

DECISION OF THE  
DEVELOPMENT OFFICER:     Refused 
 
REGISTERED OWNER: Marcel & Jennifer Impey 

APPELLANT/APPLICANT: Homes to Go – Craig Benoit 

DECISION DATE: April 12, 2022 

NOTIFICATION PERIOD: April 12, 2022 – May 3, 2022 
DATE OF APPEAL HEARING: May 5, 2022 
 
CIVIC ADDRESS:   5008 - 57 Avenue 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:   Lot 13-South1/2 14, Block 55, Plan 6477KS 
DISTRICT:   R1 – Single Detached Residential 
STATUTORY PLAN:   Land Use Bylaw 
 
DEVELOPMENT OFFICERS DECISION: Schedule “A” 
 
Is REFUSED for the proposed Setback Variance for an existing garage located at 5008 - 57 Avenue 

as applied for om April 11, 2022, subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. Application exceeds the Variance Powers granted to the Development Officer in Land Use 

Bylaw 5-2016. 

 

DEVELOPMENT OFFICER’S APPEAL 

STATEMENT BACKGROUND: 

Planning received an Application on April 11, for a Side Yard Setback Variance. The application is to 

reduce the side yard from the garage to the property line from 0.9 metres to 0.67 metres The 

allowable variance powers for the Development Authority granted by the Land Use Bylaw 5-2016 is 

15%. 

The Development Officer determined that a reduction of over 25 % exceeds the variance powers, and 

as such, refused the request on April 12, 2022. 

 



 

LAND USE BYLAW 

The following excerpts from the Land Use Bylaw are attached as Schedule “B” to this Report: 
 

• Section 2.15 – Discretion and Variance Authority 

• Section 4.1 - Accessory Buildings and Uses 
 
FACTS TO THE BOARD: 
 
Administration received a Development Permit Application on April 11, 

2022. Administration deemed the application complete on April 11, 2022. 

Administration reviewed application and noted the proposed side yard setback exceeded the 
Variance Power of 15%. 
 
The application was refused on April 12, 2022, with the Notice of Decision being sent to the applicant 
on April 12, 2022. A copy of the Notice of Decision is attached as Schedule “A” to this Report. 
 
BOARD’S AUTHORITY AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICER’S SUBMISSIONS 
 
The Board’s authority with respect to a development appeal is set out in s. 687(3)(c) and (d) of the 
Municipal Government Act: 
 

(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development permit or 
any condition attached to any of them or make or substitute an order, 
decision or permit of its own; 

 

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a development 
permit even though the proposed development does not comply with the 
land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 

 

(i) the proposed development would not 
 

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or 
 

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment, or value 
of neighbouring parcels of land, 

 

and 
 

(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for that land 
or building in the land use bylaw. 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Roxanne Shortt 
Development Officer, Planning 
City of Lloydminster 



rshortt
Text Box

rshortt
Text Box
Schedule 'A'





2.15 Discretion and Variance Authority 

 

2.15.1 Notwithstanding Section 2.13.1(ii) and 2.13.2(iii), and subject to Section 2.15.5, the 

Development Officer may vary the requirements of this Bylaw subject to the following conditions: 

i. A variance shall only be granted for: a Yard; Lot Coverage; the minimum required 

distance of a Building or Structure to any other Building or Structure on a Lot, the Height 

of a Building (measured in metres, rather than Storeys); or, the parking required for a 

Development. 

2.15.2 The maximum variance shall not exceed 15% of the Bylaw’s requirements; 

a. The variance shall only be approved if, in the opinion of the Development Officer, it will not 

materially interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring properties; and 

b. The proposed Development is listed either as a Permitted or Discretionary Use in the subject 

Land Use District. 

2.15.3 A request for a variance may be initiated by the Owner(s) of a property. 

2.15.4 All applications for a variance shall be made to the Development Officer and be accompanied by 

a Plan of Survey, Real Property Report, and any additional information that the Development Officer 

may require. 

2.15.5 In approving an application for a Development Permit pursuant to Section 2.15, the 

Development Officer shall adhere to the following: 

a.  A variance shall be considered only in cases of unnecessary hardship or practical difficulties    

peculiar to the Use, character, or situation of land or a building, which are not generally 

common to other land in the same District; 

b. Except as otherwise provided in this Bylaw, there shall be no variance from the regulations  

specified in the Airport Protection Overlay; and 

c. The purpose of the appropriate District. 

 

2.15.6 If a variance is granted pursuant to this Section, the Development Officer shall specify its nature 

in the Development Permit approval. 
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4.1 Accessory Buildings and Uses 

4.1.1 No Sign may be approved as an Accessory Use. Signs may only be approved as a Use if they are 

listed as a Sign allowable in a District. 

4.1.2 Where a Building is attached to the Principal Building on a Site by a roof, an open or enclosed 

Structure and/or a floor or a foundation it is to be considered a part of the Principal Building and not as 

an Accessory Building and shall adhere to the Yard or Setback requirements for Principal Buildings as 

specified in the applicable District regulations. 

4.1.3 Accessory Buildings shall not be used as a Dwelling, except where the Accessory Building 

contains a Garage Suite or Garden Suite in accordance with Section 5.13. 

4.1.4 Accessory Buildings shall be constructed with similar exterior finish materials that complement 

those of the Principal Building. 

4.1.5 Accessory Buildings shall not be located on an easement or utility right-of-way. 

4.1.6 Accessory Buildings, regardless of size, shall meet the Yard requirements for the District in which 

they are located. 

4.1.7 Accessory Buildings within a Residential District may include, but are not limited to, Garages, 

Sheds, storage buildings, gazebos, decks, pergolas, sundecks, Swimming Pools, Greenhouses, or other 

similar Buildings provided the following requirements are met: 

i. Accessory Buildings shall be located in the Rear or Side Yard and shall have a minimum 

Rear or Side Yard clearance of 0.9 m provided that overhanging eaves shall not be less 

than 0.6 m from any Lot line; 

ii. The distance from Garage doors or front of carport to the property line shall not be less 

than the required Front Yard of the Principal Building; 

4.1.8 Accessory Buildings shall not exceed 4.3 m in Height except; 

i. In the case of a Garage Suite, where the Height of the Garage and Garage Suite shall 

conform to Section 5.13 of this Bylaw. 



i44cnon: SecH 0iVlsIoh Nofb pI

I am writing this to appeal the decision to refuse the proposed setback variance for the existing garage
located at 5008—57 AVE while in the process of trying to get a development permit for the proposed
residential construction. The garage was existing before the fire, and it is unreasonable to be asked to
remove the garage before building the home that was destroyed by fire.

Regards,



Development Permit Application

Application for Development Permit

Application Submission Date: \
Is the project already consiructed? C Yes fl No

Municipal Address [ ç— P.A) —

___________I

Tax Roll # I I. . Op QQ<I Zoo rig District L R_1 ]
Legal Description: Lot 1434 PlI Biock I I Pan I L491 IL51
Apphcant Name ikte%%Qs to Mc L.kA
Address

_____________

Province (Psbtr%a Posta Code rq; e3L
Phone # Alt Phone L
Emasi L1n ia nkatI ‘nr unit cn
Are you also the property owner?

(!Lproperty owner Is different from applicant Owner Authoriration Form Is required)

Owner Authorization Form Attached? Yes C No C N/A

LLOYDMINSTER

OFFICE USE ONLY

ppIication #[
Permitltl oa,oV73 - I

Oeyelcpment Class: Residential Q Industrial fl Commercial Q Institutional Q Multifamily - U of Unitsl I

Collection and lice of Personal Information ‘c personal information being cc acted on this form is fur the purposes of process ng and acting upon ibis application in accordance with the
Municipal Gomserni,ent Act, and is protected by the privacy provisions of the Freedom of lnfoenat on and Proterson of Privacy Act (FOIP) The City will not ihare your personal lnfornatiort lot
purposes outside of thosE stated without your permission n writing. unless here t a Specific esemption stated fl the Munic pa Government Act

IMPORTANr NOTICE: THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT PERMIT YOU TO COMMENCE CONSTRUCTION UNTIL SUCH TIME A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY AND ALL OTHER PERMiTS hF REQUIRED) ARE APPROVED. IF A DECISION HAS Nor BEEN SSUED WITHIN 40 DAYS OF THE DATE THE APPLICATION IS DEEMED COMPLETE, YOU HAVE
THE RIGHTTO FILE AN APPEAL TO THE SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARO APPEALS TO THE SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD CAN ALSO BE FILED IN REGARDS
TO PERMIT REFUSALS AND/OR CONDITIONS WITHIN 21 DAYS OF A DECISION.
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Recelpt# I r9bflJ’ I
Approved by I

Pronosed Develonment:

Refused by I k (a. T

Issue Date I 14-E) F1J€
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a
0
“0
>1

-.I cIryn4

Valid bate [ .-
. I

New Construction

o Renovation

C Addition

foundation

O Superstructure

o New Dwelling

O Accessory Building

o Attached Garage

O Detached Garage

(Select all that Apply) Q Permitted Use 0 DiscretIonary Use Variance Application I
Q Front Deck

Rear Deck

Other: Vailanc,e - 4’tadSd_.
LI Income Suite: C Secondary to Home Doaragdsuite tjcarden Suite

C Business License Use Approval for (typeolbusinessi fl
o Home Based Business: C Minor Q Major

Description of Home Business I
Who is completing the work? C Property Owner a Contractor

Contractor Name C,. MC.. Ii] I Contractor Phone #1 nn %—s- q2I,
I hereby declare Dl am l represent the owner of the property on whicWthe work identified in this application will be conducted in

g accordance to the plans submitted and upon approval will adhere to the conditions/terms of Land Use Bylaw 52015. i/We will notify the

p DeVelopment Authority of any proposed changes to the plrss submitted with this application.

Note: By typing your name Into the signature b (or by sIgning a printed versIon of this application), you agree that

all Information submitted thIs for S tr curate.

E I (\pr;11 Li 2o2
SIgnature o ReWstered Owner / Agent Dais of ApplIcatIon
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2teIofrnent Officer

5. /

662352 Street Lloydminster AB.SF< NV 3T8 P: 780 874 3700 I www.lloydminster.ca
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LLOYDMINSTER

NOTICE OF DECISION
LAND USE BYLAW 5-2016

You, Craig Benoit representing Homes to Go at Box 11847, Lloydminster, AB, T9V 3C2,
hereinafter referred to as the “Applicant”, are hereby notified that your application for development as
follows:

Application Number:
Permit Number:
Purpose:
Involving:
Registered Owner:

22 -2 620

_____ _________ ______

20220175
Variance - Side Yard Reduction
5008-57 Avenue fLot 13-South 12 141Block Plan 6477 KS)
Marcel and Jennifer Impey

_________ _________

Is REFUSED for the proposed Setback Variance for an existing garage located at 5008 — 57 Avenue
as applied for on April 11, 2022, for the following:

1. Application exceeds the Variance Powers granted to the Development Office in Land Use Bylaw
5- 20 16.

This permit is subject to a twenty-one (21) day appeal period from the date of decision.

Any development commenced or undertaken during the twenty-one (21) day appeal period,
or where an appeal has been filed but not finally determined, shall be solely at the risk of
the developer in no event shall the City be liable for the filing or outcome of any appeal.

If you are not in agreement with this decision or conditions described herein, it may be appealed within
twenty-one (21) days from the date of decision (as per Section 686 Development Permit Appeals:
Municipal GovernmentAct) by submitting a written notice and four hundred dollars ($400.00) processing
fee to the following:

City Hall - Office of the City Clerk
Attention - Secretary of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board
4420 - 50 Avenue
Lloydminster, AB T9V 0W2

If you have any questions, or require any clarification, please contact the undersigned at (780) 874

3700 or by email at rshortt@lloydminster.c&

Date of Decision:
Date of Notice:

12
April i2 2022

S \ely,

Co:?rinster

4 xanne)Shortt
Dayelopfnent Officer, Planning
Operations Centre

city of tlnydminster. 442050 Avenue, Lioydminster. AB/SK T9v 0W2 iloydmlnster.ca
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